1)  be of material that can be easily cleaned and disinfected; 

2)  present a closure in order to maintain the integrity of the 
product; 

3)  be constituted of inert and harmless material to the LHE with 
temperatures from -25o C (twenty-five degrees Celsius nega-
tive) to 128o C (one hundred and twenty-eight degrees Cel-
sius) that preserves its biological value.(57)  

An additional handling requirement stipulates that all donated 
breast milk has to be pasteurized. (45) This is arguably one of 
the country’s most salient regulations since there are several ad-